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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of Application of Duke 
Energy Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Establish 
a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R.C. 
4928.143, in the Form of an Electric 
Security Plan, Accounting Modifications, 
and Tariffs for Generation Service. 

In the Matter of Application of Duke 
Energy Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Amend 
its Certified Supplier Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 
20. 

Case No. 14-841-EL-SSO 

CaseNo. 14-842-EL-ATA 

MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER 

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 4901-1-24(0), Ohio Administrative Code 

("OAC"), Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. ("IGS" or "IGS Energy") respectfully requests that 

the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("Commission") issue a Protective Order for the 

confidentiality of the Direct Testimony of Tim Hamilton of IGS and Exhibits TH-4,5,6,7,8, 

and 9 filed on September 26, 2014, in these proceedings for the reasons set forth in the 

attached Memorandum in Support. 

Respectfully submitted, 

<Josept<Oliker (0086088) 
Counsel of Record 
Email: joliker@igsenergy.com 
IGS Energy 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, Ohio 43016 
Telephone: (614) 659-5000 
Facsimile: (614)659-5073 
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Attorney for IGS Energy 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of Application of Duke 
Energy Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Establish 
a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R.C. 
4928.143, in the Form of an Electric 
Security Plan, Accounting Modifications, 
and Tariffs for Generation Service. 

In the Matter of Application of Duke 
Energy Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Amend 
its Certified Supplier Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 
20. 

Case No. 14-841-EL-SSO 

Case No. 14-842-EL-ATA 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 

Contemporaneous with this Motion, IGS has filed the Direct Testimony of Tim 

Hamilton (and exhibits) in a redacted form and in an unredacted form under seal. By 

this Motion, IGS requests confidential treatment of the unredacted portions filed under 

seal. Duke Energy Ohio ("Duke") has designated information contained in these 

portions of the Direct Testimony of Tim Hamilton and Exhibits TH-4,5,6,7,8, and 9 as 

confidential and competitively sensitive and produced the information subject to a 

protective agreement between Duke and IGS. IGS takes no position as to whether the 

information is a confidential trade secret under Ohio law, but files this Motion for 

Protective Order and Memorandum in Support pursuant to a protective agreement 

executed by Duke and IGS. 



WHEREFORE, IGS respectfully requests that this Motion for Protective Order be 

granted for the reasons set forth herein. 

Respectfully submitted. 

j6sepnOlikerX0086088) 
Counsel of Record 
Email: joliker@igsenergy.com 
IGS Energy 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, Ohio 43016 
Telephone: (614) 659-5000 
Facsimile: (614)659-5073 

Attorney for IGS Energy 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Motion for 
Protective Order and Memorandum in Support of IGS Energy was served this 26nd day 
of September 26 2014 via electronic mail upon the following: 

/ J o s ^ h 

Amy B. Spiller 
Deputy General Counsel 
Elizabeth Watts 
Associate General Counsel 
Jeanne W. Kingery 
Associate General Counsel 
Rocco D'Ascenzo 
Associate General Counsel 
Duke Energy Business Services, 
Inc. 
139 Fourth Street, 1301-Main 
P. O. Box 960 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-0960 
Amv.Spiller@duke-energv.com 
Eli2abeth.Watts(5).duke-energv.com 
Jeanne.Kingerv(5).duke-energv.com 
Rocco. D'Ascenzo@.d uke-
energy.com 

David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Jody M. KylerCohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dboehm@).BKLIawfi rm.com 
mkurtz@BKLIawfirm.com 
ikvlercohn@BKLIawfirm.com 

Counsel for the Ohio Energy 
Group 

Counsel for Duke Energy Ohio 
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Steven Beeler 
Thomas Lindgren 
Ryan O'Rourke 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad St., 6*̂  Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Steven.beeler@puc.state.oh.us 
Thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us 
Rvan.orouke@puc.state.oh.us 

Counsel for Staff of the 
Commission 

Judi L. Sobecki 
The Dayton Power and Light 
Company 
1065 Woodman Drive 
Dayton, Ohio 45432 
Judi.sobecki(@aes.com 

Counsel for The Dayton Power and 
Light Company 

Kevin R. Schmidt 
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1770 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
schmidt@sppgrp.com 

Counsel for the Energy 
Professionals of Ohio 

Maureen R. Grady 
Joseph P. Serio 
Edmund "Tad" Berger 
Office of the Ohio Consumers' 
Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
Maureen.gradv@occ.ohio.gov 
Joseph.serio@occ.ohio.gov 
Edmund.berger@occ.ohio.gov 

Counsel for the Ohio Consumers' 
Counsel 

Mark A. Hayden 
Jacob A. McDermott 
Scott J. Casto 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
havdenm@firstenergvcorp.com 
imcdermott@firstenergvcorp.com 
scasto@firstenergvcorp.com 

Counsel for FirstEnergy Solutions 
Corp. 

Howard Petricoff 
Michael Settinari 
Gretchen Petrucci 
Vorys, Sater, Semour, Pease, LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43015 
MHPetricofftajvorvs.com 
misettinari@vorvs.com 
glpetrucci@vorvs.com 

Counsel for Constellation 
Energy, Inc. 

New 
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Kimberly W. Bojko 
Mallory M. Mohler 
Carpenter Lipps & Leiand LLP 
280 Plaza, Suite 1300 
280 North High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Boiko@carpentertipps.com 
Mohler@carpentertipps.com 

Counsel for the 
Manufacturers' Association 

Ohio 

Gerit F. Hull 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellot, LLC 
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
12*̂  Floor 
Washington, DC 20006 
ghull@eckertseamans.com 

Counsel for Direct Energy Services, 
LLC and Direct Energy Business, 
LLC 

Joseph M. Clark 
Direct Energy 
21 East State Street, 19̂ ^ Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
ioseph.clark@directenergv.com 

Counsel for Direct Energy 
Services, LLC and Direct Energy 
Business, LLC 

Samuel C. Randazzo 
Frank P. Darr 
Matthew R. Pritchard 
McNees Wallace & Nunck LLC 
21 East State Street, 17*̂  Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
sam@mwncmh.com 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
mpritchard@mwncmh.com 

Counsel for 
Users-Ohio 

Industrial Energy 

Trent Dougherty 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
tdoughertv@theOEC.org 

Counsel for the Ohio 
Environmental Council 

Colleen L. Mooney 
Cathryn N. Loucas 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45839-1793 
cmoonev@ohiopartners.org 
cloucas@ohiopartners.org 

Counsel for Ohio 
Affordable Energy 

Partners for 

Steven T. Nourse 
Matthew J. Sattenwhite 
Yazen Alami 
American Electric Power Service 
Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza 29*̂  Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
stnourse@aep.com 
misattenwhite@aep.com 
valami@aep.com 

Counsel for Ohio Power Company 

Christopher J. Allwein 
Todd M.Williams 
Williams Allwein and Moser, LLC 
1500 West Third Avenue, Suite 330 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
callwein@wamenergvlaw.com 
toddm@wamenergvlaw.com 

Counsel for the Sierra Club 
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Andrew J. Sonderman 
Margeaux Kimbrough 
Kegler Brown Hill & Ritter LPA 
Capitol Square, Suite 1800 
65 East State Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4294 
asonderman@keglerbrown.com 
mkimbrough@keglerbrown.com 

Counsel for People Working 
Cooperatively, Inc. 

Rebecca L. Hussey 
Carpenter Lipps & Leiand LLP 
280 Plaza, Suite 1300 
280 North High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Hussev@carpentertipps.com 

Counsel for The Kroger Company 

Justin Vickers 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
jvickers@elpc.org 

Counsel for the Environmental Law 
& Policy Center 

Samantha Williams 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
swilliams@nrdc.org 

Counsel for the Natural Resources 
Defense Council 

Douglas E. Hart 
441 Vine Street 
Suite 4192 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dhart@douglasehart.com 

Counsel for The Greater Cincinnati 
Health Council 

Gregory J. Poulos 
EnerNOC, Inc. 
471 E. Broad Street, Suite 1520 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
gpoulos@enernoc.com 

Counsel for EnerNOC, Inc. 

Thomas J. O'Brien 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
tobrien@.bricker.com 

Counsel for the City of Cincinnati 

Donald L. Mason 
Michael R. Traven 
Roetzel & Andress, LPA 
155 E. Broad Street, 12*̂  Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
dmason@ralaw.com 
mtraven@ralaw.com 

Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores East, 
LP and Sam's East, Inc. 
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Rick D. Chamberlain 
Behrens, Wheeler, & Chamberlain 
6 N.E. 63rd Street, Suite 400 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
rchamberlain@okenergvlaw.com 

Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores East, 
LP and Sam's East, Inc. 
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